1 on this aspect. Para 3 of the Evidence 

Affidavit of DW-1, reads as under:  

“xxx xxx xxx  

3. I say that the Plaintiff vacated the said shop at their own free will 

and choice on 1
st
 of June, 2004 after taking their entire security 

amount of Rs. 3,40,000.00 (Rupees Three Lacs and Forty Thousand 

Only) from me. I say that I have paid Rs.2,00,000.00/- (Rupees Two 

Lacs Only) in cash and Rs.,1,50,000.00/- (Rupees One Lac and Fifty 

Thousand Only) was paid by me through cheque in the name of Mr. 

Manoj Jain on dated 04.08.2004, as per the instructions of the 

Plaintiff. I say that the Plaintiff assured me that the amount of Rs. 

10,000.00 (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) shall be adjusted towards the